

No. 09-16703

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARBITRATION PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

PROFESSOR HIRO N. ARAGAKI (SBN 193594)

(Counsel of Record and Amicus)

DAVID DOELING

LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL

919 Albany Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015

Telephone: (213) 736-1406

Facsimile: (213) 380-3769

Counsel for Amici Curiae Arbitration Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. *CONCEPCION* FURNISHES ABSOLUTELY NO BASIS ON WHICH TO REVERSE THE PRECEDENT SET BY *DAVIS V. O’MELVENY*1

 A. The Proposition In *Concepcion* Relied On By The Panel To Overturn *Davis* Was Well Established Prior To *Davis*.....2

 B. The Remaining Propositions In *Concepcion* Cited By The Panel, Even If New, Are At Best Irrelevant To, Or At Worst Support, *Broughton* and *Cruz*.....4

II. THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATION OF *CONCEPCION* HAS NO SENSIBLE LIMITS AND IS PRONE TO ABUSE6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arrellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., No. C 10–05663, 2011 WL 1842712
(N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)2

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) *passim*

Cardenas v. Americredit Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 10-17292 (9th Cir.
argued Dec. 9, 2011).....9

Captain Bounce, Inc. v. Business Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 11–CV–858
JLS (WMC), 2012 WL 928412 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2012)9

Coneff v. AT&T Corp., No. 09–35563, 2012 WL 887598 (9th Cir.
Mar. 16, 2012).....9

Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers, 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara, 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)2

James v. Conceptus, Inc., No. H–11–1183, 2012 WL 845122 (S.D.
Tex. Mar. 12, 2012)9

Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nos. 09–16703, 10–15934, 2012 WL 718344
(9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2012)..... *passim*

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)2

Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1
(1983)3

Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. C10–4802 THE, 2011 WL
3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011)2

Preston v. Ferrer, 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....3

Smith v. Americredit Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 09cv1076 DMS (BLM),
2012 WL 834784 (S.D. Cal. Mar 12, 2012)9

Southland v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)3
United States v. Rodriguez-Lara, 421 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2005)2
Volt Info. Scis. v. Stanford Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....3

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a)(2).....v

STATE CASES

B & M Const., Inc. v. Mueller, 790 P.2d 750, 752 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)7
Broughton v. CIGNA Healthplans of Cal., 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) *passim*
Cruz v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc., 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) *passim*
Discover Bank v. Superior Court, 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)5
Glauber v. Glauber, 600 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)7
Harris v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc., 441 N.Y.S.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)7
Masters v. Masters, 513 A.2d 104 (Conn. 1986).....7
Salley v. Option One Mortgage Corp., 925 A.2d 115 (Pa. 2007)7
Stone v. Stone, 292 So. 2d 686 (La. 1974).....7
Walther v. Sovereign Bank, 872 A.2d 735 (Md. 2005)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David St. John Sutton et al., *Russell on Arbitration* (23d ed. 2007)7
 Donald Lee Rome & David M.S. Shaiken, *Arbitration Carve-Out Clauses in Commercial and Consumer Secured Loan Transactions*, 61 Disp. Resol. J. 43 (2006)8

Hiro N. Aragaki, *A Plea to the Ninth Circuit: Reconcile Cardenas with Broughton and Cruz* (Oct. 31, 2011, 10:49AM), <http://www.scotusblog.com/community/the-supreme-court-and-arbitration/>4

Hiro N. Aragaki, *Arbitration’s Suspect Status*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1233 (2011)..... 8, 9

Hiro N. Aragaki, *Equal Opportunity for Arbitration*, 58 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1189 (2011) 6, 8

Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, *The New Federal Arbitration Law*, 126 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926)9

Thomas H. Oehmke, *Commercial Arbitration* (3d ed. 2011)..... 7, 8
